## REPUBLIC OF KENYA



## COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SIAYA

## NOTICE TO THE NOMINEES AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

In line with Article 196(1) (b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which provides that "A County Assembly shall facilitate Public Participation and involvement in the legislative and other business of the Assembly and its Committees", members of the public and relevant stakeholders are hereby informed that Pursuant to the provisions of Article 179(2b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, read together with Section 35 of the County Governments Act, 2012; Section 45(1) of the County Governments Act, 2012; Section 14 of the Urban Areas and Cities (Amendment) Act, 2019; the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and the Siava County Assembly Standing Orders, the below listed nominees for the position of County Executive Committee Member, Chief officers and Members of Siava Municipality Board respectively, are invited to appear before the stated Assembly Committee at the County Assembly Building, Siava, Boardrooms 2 and 3 on the stated dates and time.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER								
NAME	SUB-COUNTY	PORTFOLIO	ASSEMBLY	DATE	TIME			
			COMMITTEE					
Jaqueline Adhiambo	Alego Usonga	County Executive Committee Member for Water Sanitation,	Committee on	Wednesday,	2.00pm			
Oduol (Phd)		Environment, Climate Change and Natural Resources	Appointments	27/09/2023				

COUNTY CHIEF OFFICERS							
NAME	SUB-COUNTY	PORTFOLIO	ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE	DATE	TIME		
Jactone Ouma	Ugenya	Chief Officer for Department of Budgeting	Budget, Appropriations, Planning	Thursday	9.00am		
Odinga		and Planning	and Vision, 2030	28/09/2023			
Ajuul Okoth Kevin	Alego Usonga	Chief Officer for Department of Energy and	Roads, Public Works, Transport	Thursday	11.00am		
		Transport	and Communication	28/09/2023			
Adongo Elizabeth	Rarieda	Chief Officer for Department of Agriculture,	Agriculture, Livestock and	Thursday	2.00pm		
Atieno		Food Security, Livestock and Fisheries	Fisheries	28/09/2023			
Judith Oyugi	Rarieda	Chief Officer for Department of Water and	Water, Environment. Natural	Thursday	2.00pm		
		Sanitation	Resources and Climate Change	28/09/2023			
Samwel Omondi	Kisumu	Chief Officer for Department of Health	Health Services	Thursday	4.00pm		
Owino				28/09/2023			
Oliech Michael	Ugenya	Chief Officer for Department of Enterprise	Finance, Trade, Industry, and	Friday	9.00am		
Obambo		and Industrial Development	Cooperatives	29/09/2023			
Ochogo Nicholas Kut	Alego Usonga	Chief Officer for Department of Youth	Education, Youth Affairs, Gender	Friday	11.00am		
		Affairs, Gender and Social Services	and Social Services	29/09/2023			

MEMBERS OF THE SIAYA MUNICIPALITY BOARD								
NAME	SUB-COUNTY	PORTFOLIO	ASSEMBL'	Y COMMITTE	E	DATE	TIME	
Fredah Achieng	Alego Usonga	Siaya Municipality Board Member	Lands,	Physical	Planning,	Friday	2.00pm	
Dholango		, , , ,	Surveying a	and Housing		29/09/2023		
Jaqueline Awino	Alego Usonga	Siaya Municipality Board Member	Lands,	Physical	Planning,	Friday	4.00pm	
Kodero			Surveying a	and Housing		29/09/2023		

The nominees are required to collect vetting forms from the office of the Clerk to the Assembly during the official working hours or download from Assembly website: www.siavaassembly.go.ke and return them with copies of the following documents by Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 at 9.00am.

- ID Card or passport
- 2. Curriculum Vitae, personal credentials and academic certificates.
- 3. Current Compliance certificate from Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA)
- Current Clearance certificate from Higher Education Loans Board (HELB) 4.
- 5. Current Clearance certificate from Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission [EACC]
- Current Certificate of Good Conduct from Directorate of Criminal Investigation (DCI) 6.
- Current Clearance from respective professional bodies (where applicable) Current Clearance certificate from Credit Reference Bureau (CRB)
- Accreditation from Commission of University Education for foreign degrees (where applicable)
- Evidence (not a C.V) of constitutional and statutory requirements relating to the office in question as stipulated in Section 8(b) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act. 2017.
- Duly filled Vetting Questionnaire

The nominees are advised to bring the originals of the above mentioned documents on the vetting day.

Members of the public are invited to submit any information /memorandum/petition that may have a bearing on the selection of the candidates. Such submission may be done in person or by using the address below or through Assembly Email; clerk@siayaassembly.go.ke by Wednesday, 27th September 2023 at 9.00am. Memorandum must be under oath.

County Assembly Clerk County Assembly of Siava P.O. Box 7 - 40600 SIAYA